Form 4,72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 06

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Compantes

Company Number

00329152

| Name of Company

| Bentwood Limited

1{We
Williarm Kenneth Dawson, PO Box 500, 2 Hardman Street, Manchester, M60 ZAT

Lee Antony Manning, PO Box 810, 66 Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3WA

Note Thecopyaccountmusibe 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held or/summoned fordl/ £/ 301 pursuant lo

suthenticated by the written secton 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 15 attached) laid

signatureis) of the Liquidatorts}  pafare it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company
has been disposed of, and that the same was done accordingly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 gwe nolice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summoned foraf /ST dpursuant
to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1988, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it showing

how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of
and that the same was done accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

' The meeting was held at Dz{m%f LLP B PO E»ax @0 f 2 valrm.sa-w{" [/lpm['dr/é'f, ﬂéﬁ aﬂr

The winding up covers the penod from 18 January 2011 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting {close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (Including any resolutions passed) was as follows

(et the L(W,,;e,tr; Fouk ol and Bopoti secont
he. ag;wl
T het the Tk ch[/,u'/{nﬂ?ﬂ he Ew\{fwl Heor  rebase .

Signed | === Mam 21 May 2014
Z — 0~

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 500

2 Hardman Street

Manchester

. M60 2AT
).
- Ref BENT11M/RAH/ICWISF 2 n
[T
* w *A38199U8"
A19 23/05/2014 #307

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow
ppIeay y Lomp d ¢ COMPANIES HOUSE




Bentwood Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 18 January 2011 To 21 May 2014

SofAE £ £
COSTS OF REALISATION
Legal Fees 6,24370
Corporation Tax 1,966 52
Administrators’ Fees 114,252 00
Admninistrators' Expenses 1,026 10
Administrators’ Disbursements - Stora 1,128 90
(124,623 22)
SECURED CREDITORS
Chargeholder 200,000 00
— {200,000 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Tax Refund 94372
VAT Refund 52,907 22
Cash Transfered From Administration 683,591 86
Rates Refund 1,312 22
Prescnbed Part Dividend from SRS 7,162 11
Bank Interest Gross 8,563 20
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) 264,419 15
— 1,018,899 48
COST OF REALISATIONS
DTI Cheque Fees 27060
Liquidators’ Fees 103,537 50
Liquidators' Expenses 466 16
Storage Costs 8,985 77
Postage & Redirection 3,684 69
Statutory Advertising 22860
Bank Charges 297 00
(117,470 32)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential Dividend 127 80
Return of Preferential Dividend (682 50)
554 70
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor1 52,230 00
(52,230 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Prescnbed Part Dividend 524,475 69
Inland Revenue 654 95

Page 3 of 4

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver 502

(525,130 64)

{0 00)

NIL

19 May 2014 11 05



Bentwood Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 18 January 2011 To 21 May 2014

SofAL

£ £

Page 4 of 4

o

™ Willam Kenneth Dawson
Joint Liquidator

IPS SQL Ver 502 19 May 2014 11 05




BENTWOOD LIMITED, BENTWOOD OVERSEAS LIMITED, STIRLING APPAREL LIMITED
AND STIRLING RETAIL SERVICES LIMITED

(ALL IN LIQUIDATION)
(“the Companies”)

FINAL REPORT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO SECTION 106 OF THE INSOLVENCY
ACT 1986 AND RULE 4.126 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)
FOR THE PERIOD TO 11 APRIL 2014

11 Aprl 2014

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whele or in part, by
Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever

Willam Kenneth Dawson and Lee Antony Manning were appointed Joint Liquidators of Bentwood Limited,
Bentwood Overseas Limited, Stiling Appare! Limited and Stifing Retail Services Limited on 18 January
2011

All icensed Insolvency Practiioners of Deloitte LLF are icensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitoners

Willlam Kenneth Dawson and Lee Antony Manning
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 500

2 Hardman Street

MG 2AT

Tel 0161 832 3555

Fax 0161829 3806




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 2
2 LIQUIDATORS' FINAL RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 3
3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE LIQUIDATIONS 4
4  DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 6
5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 8
6 LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 9
APPENDICES

1 Statutory information

2. Liquidators’ Final Receipts and Payments account from the period from 18 January

2011 to 11 April 2014 and Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments account for the period
from 18 January 2014 to 11 Apnl 2014

3. Liquidators’ Time Costs and Expenses for the Period 18 January 2011 to 11 April 2014
and Liquidators’ Remuneration for the Period 18 January 2014 to 11 April 2014,




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”

“BL"

“BOL”

*the Companies”

“Deloitte”
“the Group”
“the Liquidators™

uPPu

‘RTR”

‘the Rules”

“SAL"

“the Secured Creditor”
“SIP 7 (E&W)"

“SIP 13 (E&WY"

"sGL”

“SRSL

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Bentwood Limited

Bentwood Overseas Limited

Bentwood Limited, Bentwood Overseas Limited, Stirling
Apparel Limited and Stirling Retail Services Limited (all
in Liquidation}

Deloitte LLP

Stirling Group Limited and its subsidianes

William Kenneth Dawson and Lee Antony Manning of
Deloitte LLP

The Prescribed Part of the company's net property
subject to s176A of The Insolvency Act 1986
Rib-Transfer-Rib Knitting Operation

Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

Stirhing Apparel Limited

Lloyds Banking Group Plc

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 {(England & Wales)
Stirhing Group Limited

Stirling Retal Services Limited




1.

1.1

1.2

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared 1n accordance with Section 106 of the Act and Rule 4 126 of
the Rules to provide creditors with a summary of the Liquidators’ administration of the winding
up of the Companies

Given the information previously provided to creditors, during the Administrations, we have
not Included detailed background information in respect of the Companies and have focused
on progress of the Liguidations subsequent to those reports

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies I1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Liquidators

Willlam Kenneth Dawson and Lee Antony Manning of Deloitte were appointed Joint
Liquidators of the Companies fallowing cessation of the Administrations on 18 January 2011

For the purposes of section 231 of the Act the Liquidators confirm that they are authonsed o
carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly and severally

Bentwood Limited, Bentwood Overseas Limited, Stifling Apparel Limited and Strling Retail Services Limited (all
in Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation) — Final Report To Creditors dated 11 Apnl 2014 2




2. LIQUIDATORS’ FINAL RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

21 Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a Final Receipts and Payments account covenng the penod from
18 January 2014 to 11 Apnl 2014 together with cumulative Receipts and Payments account
from the date of appointment, in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summansed the main asset realisations dunng the period since our
last report to creditors dated 21 February 2014

22 Asset realisations

There have been no further realisations i1n the penod All assets in the Companies have now
been realised

2.3 Unrealised Assels

There are no remaimng unrealised assets in the Companies which are considered
recoverable by the Liquidators

3
Bentwood Limited, Bentwood Overseas Limited, Strling Apparel Limited and Stiring Retail Services Limited (all
in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) - Final Report To Creditors dated 11 Apnl 2014




3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE LIQUIDATION

31 Surplus from Administration

Funds of £683,592 in BL and £23,361 in SAL In respect of the floatng charge Administration

bank accounts were transferred into the CVLs

3.2 Realisation of assets

The following assets were realised dunng the Liquidations

BL

Collection of customer retention of £275,327 relating to sales made by the former
Administrators

Refunds of business rates totalling £1,312 were recewed from the preceding Admurustration

VAT refunds totalling £52,907 were received relating to VAT receivable brought forward from

the preceding Administration

SRSL

A reversionary lease interest for a consideration of £2,000

intercompany debtors

Asset realisations by receipt of intercompany debtors (via the PP dividend payments) are
summansed below

Company Intercompany Intercompany
debtor realised PP received
via PP dividend | from
£

BOL 33,817 BL

SAL 15,094 BL

SRSL 17,676 SAL

SRSL 9,703 BOL

All other asset realisations were made dunng the preceding Administration penod

33 Distributions to creditors

The distnbutions made in the Liquidations are explained in more detail in section 4 Across the

four Companues, a distnbuton of £309,150 was made to the Secured Creditor and a total
distnbution of £567,506 to unsecured creditors under the Prescnbed Part

Bentwood Limited, Bentwood Overseas Limited, Stifing Apparel Limited and Stirfing Retall Services Limited (all
in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) — Final Report To Creditors dated 11 Apnl 2014

4




3.4 Case Closure

The Liguidations are now complete subject to holding of the final meetings of creditors for the
purpose of presenting our final report to creditors, and obtaiing our release as Liquidators
The final meeting has been convened for 21 May 2014 Please note that this report 1s our final
report and no further report will be 1ssued

5
Bentwood Limited, Bentwood Overseas Limited, Stirling Apparel Limited and Stifing Retail Services Limited (all
in Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation) — Final Report To Creditors dated 11 Apnl 2014




41

4.2

4.3

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The Secured Creditor’s hability stood at £7 1m at the date of appointment of Admimistrators,
secured by a cross guarantee over the Group The Administrators had distributed £37mto

the Secured Creditor pnor to the appointment of the Joint Liguidators The Secured Creditor
has received total distnbutions during the Liquidations as follows

Company Return under Return under Total Return to
Fixed Charge Floating Bank
Charge
£ £ £
BL o] 252,230 252,230
BOL o] 23,784 23,784
SAL 0 13,800 13,900
SRSL 0 19,236 19,236
Total 0 309,150 309,150

No further distnbubons wll be made to the Secured Creditor

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors’ claims totalled £76,604 in BL These were agreed and paid in full during
the preceding Administration

Prescribed Part

The Prescnbed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescnbed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates to

+ 50% of net property up to £10,000,
» Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000,

* Subject to a maximum of £600,000

=)

Bentwood Limited, Bentwood Overseas Limited, Stirling Apparel Limited and Stiring Retaill Services Limited (all
tn Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation) — Final Report To Creditors dated 11 Apnl 2014




Please find below details for the Companies on claims received, clams agreed, the level of
dividend paid and the date the first and final dividend to unsecured creditors was declared

Company Statement of Agreed Claims Dividend paid Date declared
Affairs Balance
£ £ (pence in the £)
BL 18,378,963 22,910,427 2 36 6 January 2013
BOL 510,032 510,032 190 28 May 2013
SAL 1,667,360 1,654,972 150 28 May 2013
SRSL 56,221,989 9,730,486 009 9 October 2013

44

Other than by virtue of the PP dividend detalled above, there were insufficient funds available

Unsecured creditors

to make any further distnbutions to the unsecured creditors

Bentwood Limited, Bentwood Overseas Limited, Stiring Apparel Limited and Strling Retanl Services Limited (all

in Creditors' Voluntary Liquidaton) — Final Report To Creditors dated 11 Apnl 2014

7



5.1

5.2

53

5.4

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As part of the Liquidators' statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the Companies’
Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 28 June 2011

Other

As part of our duties as Liquidators, we reviewed all of the information available to us and
having completed this review, we 1dentified no further avenues of recovery

SIP13 (E&W) — Transactions with connected parties

As previously advised, the assets held at the RTR plant in Nottingham (BL) were sold by the
former Administrators to Steven Bentwood, the managing director of the Group, on 8 February
2010 for £50,000 plus VAT following an open tender process The consideration was paid
immediately with no deferred consideration or guarantee element Steven Bentwood did not
take any independent advice regarding the transaction

In addition, the fixtures and fithngs of the Altnncham offices were sold by the former
Administrators after an open marketing process for £12,000 plus VAT in cash to North Aflantic
Properties LLP, a partnership of which Steven Bentwood and Peter Rusby are both partners
The consideration was received in cash wath no deferred element

The former Administrators took the approprate professional advice from instructed agents,
Phiip Davies & Sons, In relation to the Nottingham assets and GVA Gnmiey Ltd, in respect of
the assets located in Altnncham, to assess the value of these offers pnor tc acceptance

EC Regulations

Council Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined 1n Article 3(1) of that regulation

8

Bentwood Limited, Bentwood Overseas Limited, Stirling Apparel Limited and Stifing Retail Services Limited (all
in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) — Final Report To Creditors dated 11 Apnl 2014




6. LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

6.1 Liquidators’ Remuneration
6.1.1 Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration was fixed by deemed approval by creditors during
the earlier Administration proceedings as follows

(1) By reference to the time properly given by the Liquidators and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing 1n the Liquidation calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Deloitte at the ime when the work 1s performed, plus VAT

6.1.2 Remuneration

Across the four Companies, the Liquidators have charged total remuneration of £6,635
covenng the penod since our |ast report dated 21 February 2014 to 11 Apnl 2014 This s
made up of 18 9 hours at an average charge out rate of £351 per hour across all grades of
staff, this time 1s charged in six minute increments No further fees have been drawn In the
penod since our last report

Across the four Companies, the Liquidators have charged total remuneration of £256,882
covenng the penod from date of appointment 18 January 2011 to 11 Apnl 2014 This I1s made
up of 791 8 hours at an average charge out rate of £324 per hour, this tme 1s charged n six
minute increments Of this sum, a total of £103,537 has been drawn and paid as indicated in
the Final Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2

The work has been categonsed into the following task headings and sub categones

e Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notffication of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory reporting
including annual reports to creditors, arranging and convening meetings of creditors,
reporting to the secured creditors, complance, cashienng and accounting

e Investigations includes investigating the Company's affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

e Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securing and nsuring assets, sale of bustiness,
transition of contracts, property Issues, disposal of stocks, collection of debts, realisation of
other fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters

¢ Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications including requests
for proof of debt, notice of intention to declare dividends, adjudicabng and agreeing
unsecured claims, haising with creditors where further information 1s required, calculating
and recalculating employee claims owing to the protective award, liaising with the
Redundancy Payments Service, adjudicating and agreeing employee clams

e Case specific matters include pensions, VAT and corporation tax 1ssues

g
Bentwood Limited, Bentwood Overseas Limited, Stirling Apparel Limited and Stifing Retail Services Limited (all
in Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation) — Final Report To Creditors dated 11 Apnl 2014




“A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Remuneration” 1s available for downtoad at
www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Liquidators at the
address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Expenses

Duning the penod from appointment to 11 Apnl 2014, the Liquidators have incurred the
following expenses

Expense Company Amount
£
Storage BL 8,986
Postage BL 3,685
Statutory advertising BL 229
Misc expenses BL 466
6.2 Charge out rates
The range of charge out rates for the separate categornes of staff i1s based on our charge out
rates as summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant manager
Grade £ £ £
2011 2012 201211314
(Jan — {September 2012
Aug) onwards)
Partners/Directors 560 to 895 585 to 920 605 to 950
Managers 280 to 670 295 10 700 305 to 720
Assistants and Support Staff 140 to 280 150 to 295 155 to 305

The above bands are specific to the Restructunng Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their tme
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropnate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
senionty and expenence, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised andfor clams agreed

10

Sentwood Limited, Bentwood Overseas Limited, Striing Apparel Limited and Stirling Retail Services Limited (all
in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation} - Final Report To Creditors dated 11 Apnl 2014




Charge out rates have not changed since those previously advised as at 1 September 2012

These will be subject to review from 1 September 2014

6.3 Other professicnal costs

As previously advised, Walker Morns LLP was instructed by the Liguidators to advise on
appropnate legal matters In addition, GVA Gnmley Limited, a firm of chattel agents, were
instructed by the Liquidators to provide legal and valuation advice in refation to the sale ofa

headlease The professional costs to date are summansed n the table below All
professional costs are reviewed and analysed before payment s approved

Name of lawyer/agent NET (£) VAT (£) TOTAL (£)

Walker Moms 7.250 1,450 8,700
GVA Gnmley 500 100 600
Total 7,750 1,650 9,300

Bentwoed Limited, Bentwood Overseas Limited, Stiring Appare! Limited and Stirling Retail Services Limited {all

in Creditors’ Voluntary Liqudation) — Final Report To Creditors dated 11 Apnl 2014

11



BENTWOOD LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name Bentwood Ltd
Previous Names N/a
Proceedings In Liguidation
Court 187 of 2010
Court Reference 187 of 2010
Date of Appointment 18 January 2011
Joint Administrators W K Dawson and
L A Manning
Deloitte LLP
2 Hardman Street
Manchester
M60 2AT
Registered office Address c/o Deloitte LLP
2 Hardman Street
Manchester
M60 2AT
Company Number 00329152
Incorporation Date 25/06/37

Bankers Uoyds TSB Bank PLC
Auditors PKF LLP
Appointment by Directors

Directors at date of

Steven Bentwood

Appointment Adnen Pettford
Peter Rusby
Tina Pearce
Directors’ Shareholdings n/a

Bentwood Limited, Bentwood Overseas Limited, Stiring Appare! Limited and Stiring Retail Services Limited (all
in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) — Final Report To Creditors dated 11 Apnl 2014

12




BENTWOOD OVERSEAS LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTCRY INFORMATION

Company Name

Bentwood Overseas Ltd

Previous Names N/a
Proceedings In Liquidation
Court 191 of 2010
Court Reference 191 of 2010
Date of Appointment 18 January 2011
Joint Administrators W K Dawson and
L A Manning
Deloitte LLP
2 Hardman Street
Manchester
MB0 2AT

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by
Directors at date of

Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

c/o Delaitte LLP
2 Hardman Street
Manchester

M60 2AT
00436142

02/06/1947

Lloyds TSB Bank PLC
PKF LLP

Directors

Steven Bentwood

Peter Rusby

n/a

Bentwood Limited, Bentwood Overseas Limited, Stiling Apparel Limited and Stiring Retaill Services Limited (all
in Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation) — Final Report To Creditors dated 11 Apnl 2014

13




STIRLING APPAREL LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)})

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Stirhing Apparel Ltd

Previous Names N/a
Proceedings In Liguidation
Court 190 of 2010
Court Reference 190 of 2010
Date of Appointment 18 January 2011
Joint Administrators W K Dawson and
L A Manning
Deloitte LLP
2 Hardman Street
Manchester
MB0 2AT

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by
Directors at date of

Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

c/o Deloitte LLP

2 Hardman Street
Manchester

M80 2AT

05618386

10/11/2005

Lloyds TSB Bank PLC

PKF LLP
Directors
Steven Bentwood

Peter Rusby

nfa

Bentwood Limited, Bentwood Overseas Limited, Stirling Appare! Limited and Stiling Retait Services Limited (all

in Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation) — Final Report To Creditors dated 11 Apnl 2014

14




STIRLING RETAIL SERVICES LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Stiring Retall Services Lid

Previous Names N/a
Proceedings In Liguidation
Court 186 of 2010
Court Reference 186 of 2010
Date of Appointment 18 January 2011
Joint Administrators W K Dawson and
L A Manning
Deloitte LLP
2 Hardman Street
Manchester
M0 2AT

Registered office Address

Company Number

incorporation Date

Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by
Directors at date of

Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

c/o Delotte LLP
2 Hardman Street
Manchester

M60 2AT
00436142

02/06/1947

Lloyds TSB Bank PLC
PKF LLP

Directors

Steven Bentwood

Peter Rusby

n/a

Bentwood Limited, Bentwood Overseas Limited, Stiring Appare! Limited and Stiring Retail Services Limited (all

in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation} — Final Report To Creditors dated 11 Apnl 2014

i5




APPENDIX 2

Bentwood Limited
Receipts and Payments account for the period from 18 January 2014 to 11 April 2014

Movement from Cumulative Totals from
18 January 14 to 11 April 14 18 January 11 to 11 April 14
Fixed Floating Fixad Floating
Charge Charge Total Charge Charge Totat
£ £ £ £ £ £
Receipts
Sales - - - - 275,327 275 327
Miscellaneous hcome - - - - - -
Plant & Machinery, Fixtures and Fittings - - - - - -
Book Debts - - - - - -
Intercompany - - - - - -
Dwdend from SRS - - - - 7,162 7182
Rates Refund - - - - 1,312 1312
Tax refund - - - - 944 944
Cash transferred from Adm:nistration 2 - - - - 683 592 683 582
Bank Interest - - - - 8,563 B 563
VAT Refund from Admunistration - - - - 52 907 52 907
VAT Payable - - - - -
Return of preferential distnbution - - - - 683 683
- - - - 1 030,490 1 030,490
Payments
Rental Costs (from Administration} - - - - 10,908 10,908
Legal fees - - - - 6 250 6250
Admsnistrators’ fees - - - - 114,252 114,252
Administrators’ expenses - - - - 1026 1026
Administrators' disbursements - storage - - - - 1,128 1,129
Chargeholder - - B 252 230 252,230
Ligudators' fees - - - - 103,538 103,538
Liguidators’ expenses - - - - 466 466
Storage costs - - - - 8 986 8,886
Postage - - - - 3,685 3685
Statutory advertising - - - - 229 229
Bank charges - - - - 568 568
Preferential divdends - - - - 128 128
Unsecured divdends (Prescnbed Part) - - - - 524,476 524,476
Drstrubution tax - - - - 655 655
Professional Fees - - - - - -
Corporation tax - - - - 1,967 1,967

VAT Receneable - - - - - .

. - - - 1,030 490 1 030 490

Balance in Account - . N

Notes

1 The Slatement of Affars balances have not been included as the Liquidation has
followed an Administration

2 The remaining balance from the Admirustrator was passed to the Liquidators

Bentwood Limited, Bentwood Overseas Limited, Stirling Apparel Limited and Stirfing Retail Services Limited (all
in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) - Finat Report To Creditors dated 11 April 2014 16




APPENDIX 2

Bentwood Overseas Limited
Receipts and Payments account for the penod from 18 January 2014 to 11 Apnl 2014

Movement from Cumulative Totals from
18 January 14 to 11 Apnl 14 18 January 11 to 11 Apnl 14
Fixed Floating Fixed Floating
Charge Charge Total Charge Charge Total
£ £ £ £ £ £
Receipts
Unsecured dmdend from BL - - - - 33,5817 33,517
- - - - 33,517 33,517
Payments
Bank Charges - - - - 30 30
Dwidend to secured creditor - - - . 23,784 23,784
Divdend to unsecured creditors - - - - 9,703 9,703
- - - - 33,517 33,517
Made up by

Balances in Hand - - -

Notes

1 The Statement of Aflaws balances have not been included as the Liquidation has followed the Admimnstration
2 The remaming balance from the Administrator was passed to the Liguidators

Bentwood Limited, Bentwood Overseas Limited, Stirling Apparel Limited and Stiring Retail Services Limited (a'l
in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) — Final Report To Creditors dated 11 Apnl 2014 17




APPENDIX 2

Surling Apparel Limited
Receipts and Payments account for the period from 18 January 2014 to 11 April 2014

Movement from Cumulative Totals from
18 January 14 to 11 April 14 18 January 11 to 11 Apnl 14
Floating Floating
Charge Total Charge Total
£ £ £ £
Recalpts
Book Debts - - - -
Prescnbed part diwdend from BL - - 15,004 15,094
Intercompany - - - -
Administrators' Cash 2 - - 23,361 23,361
Bank interest - - 286 286
- - 38,741 38,741
Payments
Bank Charges - - 56 56
Corporation tax - - 25 25
VAT Recenable - - - -
Administrators’ fees and expenses - - - -
Distnbution to unsecured creditors - - 24,761 24,761
Distnbution to Fioating Charge Creditor - - 13,900 13,900
- - 38,741 38,741
Made up by

Balances n Hand - N

Notes
1 The Statement of Affairs balances have not been included as the Liquidation has followed the Administration
2 The remaining balance from the Administrator was passed to the Liquidators

Bentwood Limited, Bentwood Overseas Limited, Stiring Appare! Limited and Sttring Retall Services Limited (all
in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) — Final Report To Creditors dated 11 Apnl 2014 18




APPENDIX 2

Stirfing Retail Services Limited
Recetpts and Payments account for the period from 18 January 2014 to 11 April 2014

Movement from Cumulative Totals from
18 January 14 to 11 Apri! 14 18 January 11 to 11 April 14
Fixed Floating Fixed Floating
Charge  Charge Total Charge Charge Total
£ £ £ £ £ £
Recelipts
Freehold Land & Property - - - 2,000 - 2,000
Unsecured divdend from SAL - - - - 17,676 17,676
Unsecured divdend from BOL - - - - 9,703 9,703
Bank interest - - - - 3 3
- - - 2,000 27.383 29,383
Paymeants
Legal Fees - - - 1,000 - 1,000
Legal Expenses - - - 18 - 18
Agents/Valuers Fees - - - 500 - 500
Bank Charges - - - - 63 63
Divdend to secured creditor - - - - 19,236 19,236
Dimdend to unsecured creditors - - - - 8,566 8,566
- - - 1,518 27,865 29,383
Made up by
Balances In Hand 482 (482} 0
Notes

1 The Statement of Aflairs balances have not been included as the Liguidation has followed the Administration
2 The remaining balance from the Administrater was passed to the Liqudators

Bentwood Limited, Bentwood Overseas Limited, Stirling Apparel Limited and Strling Retall Services Limited (all

in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) — Final Report To Creditors dated 11 Apnl 2014

19



BENTWOOD LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

APPENDIX 3

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 18 JANUARY 2011 TO 11 APRIL 2014

Bentwoed Limited
Lig
| e Pactnere’ b DireStors ATk Supaon g& SroTaL™d (fip’| | Avmge-
%ﬁmmﬁ |- A e | PR
T How®; |7 Co (1155 Jﬁ’mf[ T Cost [F) 12| FErGUiT | Cout (f) .| {:@HounYS | X1 Cont (-] [T Contg)
Cashiering and Statutory Filing 030 258 00 16 10 7124 50 1660 429050 £ 1167800 mn
Cass Supervision Management and Closurs 100 eass 0 5975 2134076 4505 911200 1380 7R TS 32048
Initkal Actions (s g of Aty 1100 209000 100 2,600 00 190 00
Ganeral Riporing 16 50 11068 00 3495 1601175 2470 AM5.00 ™18 192178 i 20
7 [ 9735 %0,345.50]
Investigations
Reports on Dlrectors’ Conduct 150 285 00 150 283 00 199 bo
LET) 785 00 — 1t 783 0] 20
- — ——
Creditars
Employess 10660 3264300 2455 48050 13113 XY ] s
Secured 400 2,420 00 30 00 10,435 00 M 00 12,033 00 w08
Unmscured 400 2,420 00 10800 4312000 7275 13.1BATS 183 65 58,716 78 318 34
Other Matters include
Tax and VAT 10 90 3560.50 170 718 00 14 80 4,307 50 205 03
0 90 yegasd] %70 TiEee){ e i%wrw|| w60
JOTAL HOURS & COST 35,80 22,815 00 367.20 13427250 100.85 3% MATS B0ZES 184N 25 25 M
(TOTAL FEES DRAWN ]

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 18 JANUARY 2014 TO 11 APRIL 2014

Bentwood Limited

A TR
nmnl Dirm u;xn-;-m o %ma ) 107% Auy@g‘,
I'E'Ws %’g AR T Tkt %%@1&5;% 4 , o Hourty Ram
. ¢ : “"‘5.‘._ | Vo i) 77| 5 vaure 7 | Cost ] " | “iHoGrs E |+« Gomt (1) £ P T ¥ cemin Conlf)
Mminbu-aﬁon and Plannlng
Cashinning #nd Stannery Filing 030 8850 [E L] 55 0O
Cams Supsrvision Managemedtand Closurs 12 4 262 50 020 34 50 11 40 4,267 00 1693
1120 436250 0 50 123 00 1970 1385 50 V14 6
TOTAL HOURS & COST 1120 4,282.50 050 12100 1170 4,385 50 AT R)

[TOTAL FEES DRAWN TO DATE

103 537 00

Bentwood Linited, Bentwood Overseas Limited, Stirling Apparel Limited and Stiring Retail Services Limited (all
in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) — Final Report Ta Creditors dated 11 Apnl 2014

20




APPENDIX 3

BENTWOOD OVERSEAS LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 18 JANUARY 2011 TO 11 APRIL 2014

Bentwood Overseas Limited
AVevage
k| |Hourty Rate
S vouns 11" Con'(E) (Coud | g S, 5 S Cou (7)1
(Administration and Planning
Cashisring snd Statutory Filing 1% 132500 410 118400 1m0 2,439 00 340 08
Cass Bupervision Managemant and Cloaure Fil.i] 745700 870 216200 R RN 3
Ganeral Reporting 3150 2473 00 170 32300 520 2,798 00 )
350 LiTET0 502 3,822 00 450 3eD0 43 00 74,948 00 347 B8
Creditors
Unsecurnd 550 2.237 50 550 225 % 408 B2
i 2,237 50 3.50 ZHT % [
Other Matisrs Include
Tax snd VAT 110 308.00 110 00 00 280 00
L[] TH R TIT SHW| [ W]
TOTAL HOURS & COST 350 2475 00 31 80 11 367 50 1450 3549 00 49 &0 17 4% 80 352 85
il

[FOTAL FEES DRAWN ] Y

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 18 JANUARY 2014 TO 11 APRIL 2014

Bantwood Overseas Limited
in Liquidation’

4 Partnars & Dirsctors
A By

& Haars 3| ¥ con i) s

%’ frém!‘”ﬁ"’ 3 Awrags

" Kk mfn; Rate
% Hours” +| ¥ Cau 8} T |V Com i)

[ 197 00 2N

17 231 50 112 85
13 724 50 ME T4
r— (—

Py jon and Pl o
Cashiering and Statutory Filling
Cam Supsrvision Management and Closure

TOTAL HOURS & COST 150 522.00 (2] 20450 130 T28 30 316 14

[TOTAL FEES DRAWN TODATE ] =

Bentwood Limited, Bentwood Overseas Limited, Stirling Apparel Limited and Stirfing Retaill Services Limited (all
in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) — Final Report To Creditors dated 11 Apnl 2014 21




APPENDIX 3

STIRLING APPAREL LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 18 JANUARY 2011 TO 11 APRIL 2014

Stiding Apparel Lirmited
n Liquidation

Wity Ra
Ao 1)

Administration and Planning
Cashisring and Statutory Filing 4680 2037 00 530 151450 80 ERLN- W
Cass Supsrvision Mansgement and Closure 400 4937 00 950 2,326.00 nx 72800 300 08
Gananal Reporting 050 H5 00 170 323 09 .20 868 00 300 &4
(X3 343 O 18 60 6,674.00 1650 418450 6 11 AT R0 32 5

Creditors

Unsscured 500 2,326.00 500 2,325 00 453 00
5 00 3,325.00 5.00 2,955 00 53 00
TOTAL HOURS & COST 0 50 345 00 23 80 929900 1650 416150 40 81 13 507 30 3K %

[TOTAL FEES DRAWN | Y

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 18 JANUARY 2014 TO 11 APRIL 2014

Stirling Apparel Limited

a 7 S g -

2l Pariaes & Dirmoton 2 ], %%ﬁ%@@ z?:‘{gc{g,{;

ﬁ%%%%&%&ﬁ%ﬁ T i . hgns | [y Raw

Easmmwlaﬁ?cﬁ E%? 4 Hours! @lu aﬁﬁ% ﬁﬁmﬁ‘i&!%’mﬁ“ﬁ‘ ¥ Comif)
)

Cashisring and Stawtery Fillng 010 49 50 050 4t 50 L1 197 00 wmna
Caws Suparvision Managemani and Closure 150 472 50 0.30 &4 00 180 538 50 208 0§
168 SH G0 [T 211 50 24 T 0| 305 63

TOTAL HOURS & COST 183 522.00 080 L) 2.40 733 80 205 63

[TOTAL FEES ORAWN TO DATE ] | Y

Bentwood Limited, Bentwood Qverseas Limited, Stirling Apparel Limited and Stirling Retail Services Limited (all
in Creditors’' Voluntary Liquidation) — Final Report To Creditors dated 11 Apnl 2014 22




APPENDIX 3

STIRLING RETAIL SERVICES LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 18 JANUARY 2011 TO 11 APRIL 2014

stlmng Retall Services Limited

9
Cashisring and Statutory Flliing 420 180000 813 1676.50
Came Supsrvision Managsment and Closure 7 7107 50 18.70 4 06100 83 48
Gensral Reporting 050 345 00 170 323 00 30
[X1] 15 00 R0 B0 50 T6.53 €060 30 E 76
investigations
Reperts on Directors’ Conduct 150 285 00 199 00
1
Realisation of Assets
Froperty Freehold and Leamhold 0 50 95.00 190 00
i 50 .00
Creditors
Emplovess 080 224 00 (1] 2240 0 00
Unmecured %00 12.285. 00 500 950 00 A4 DO 13 235 00 300 80
900 12,600 00 5.00 950 00 44 B0 13,454 00 =00 &2
TOTAL HOURS & COST 050 345 00 64 7O 21 418.50 3133 T 390.50 o8 T3 % 152 00 28 21
TOTAL FEES DRAWN ] —

JOINT LIQUIDATORS'’ TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 18 JANUARY 2014 TO 11 APRIL 2014

Stirling Retall Services Limitad
L Purowrs & Dinectony e %ﬁ‘ Average
%%%%%ﬁé"g Sl mﬂé 2| s v
o | g ost () :] |G boum s | oit Comt (63 5o%] | ECoM (B} «
and P

Cashiering and Stabrtory Filing 010 %950 o0 0850 980 258 00 0 00
Case Supervision Managemant and Clesure 150 472 50 0 20 5500 170 531 50 32 85
760 522.00 090 265,50 2% JET &0 31500
TOTAL HOURS & COST 180 522.00 0 90 264,50 250 787 50 343 00

{TOTAL FEES DRAWN TO DATE ] E

Bentwood Limited, Bentwood Overseas Limited, Stiring Apparel Limited and Stirling Retail Services Limited (al!
in Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation) — Final Report To Creditors dated 11 Apnl 2014 23




